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Subject Resolution No. 1314-0017 for Adopting 2012-2013 and 2013-2014 Gann Limits 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1314-0017 for adopting the 
revised Gann Limit for the 2012-2013 and 2013-2014 School Year in accordance with 
the provisions of Article Xlll-B and applicable statutory law. 

Background In November 1979, California adopted Proposition 4, known as the Gann Amendment, 
adding Article Xlll-B to the California Constitution limiting government spending by 
population growth and inflation. This Article established maximum appropriation 
limitations, called Gann Limits, for school districts. 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k12.ca.us 

Statutory provisions do not require school districts to reduce spending to meet Gann 
Limits. However, Article Xlll-B requires school districts to annually calculate both 
their Gann appropriations limit and their revenues subject to this limit for both the 
prior and current year budget years. 

No budget adjustments are required for either the current or prior year limit. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1314-0017 - Adopting the Gann 
Limit for the 2012-2013 and 2013-2014 Fiscal Years, in accordance with the 
provisions of Article Xlll -B of the California Constitution and applicable statutory law. 

• Resolution No. 1314-0017 
• Form GANN - Appropriations Limit Calculations 



RESOLUTION OF 
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Resolution No 1314-0017 

For Adopting the "GANN" LIMIT 
(Normal, no increase to Limit pursuant to G. C. 7902.l{nothing on line 10}) 

WHEREAS, in November of 1979, the California electorate did adopt Proposition 4, commonly called 
the Gann Amendment, which added Article XIII-B to the California Constitution; and, 

WHEREAS, the provisions of that Article established maximum appropriation limitations, commonly 
called "Gann Limits," for public agencies, including school districts; and, 

WHEREAS, the District must establish a Gann Limit for the 2012-2013 and 2013-2014 fiscal years 
in accordance with the provisions of Article XIII-Band applicable statutory law; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this Board does provide public notice that the 
attached calculations and documentation of the Gann Limits for the 2012-2013 and 2013-2014 fiscal 
years are made in accord with applicable constitutional and statutory law; 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Board does hereby declare that the appropriations in 
the Budget for the 2012-2013 and 2013-2014 fiscal years do not exceed the limitations imposed by 
Proposition 4; 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent provides copies of this resolution 
along with the appropriate attachments to interested citizens of this district. 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

Ayes: 
Jody London, James Harris, Roseann Torres, Christopher Dobbins, 
Anne Campbell Washington, Vice President Jumoke Hinton Hodge , 
President David Kakishiba 

Nays: None 

Abstained: None 

Absent: None 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full , true and correct c 
Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District a R 
2013. 
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Dr. Gary Yee, Ed.D 
Acting Superintendent and 
Secretary, Board of Education 



Oakland Unified 
Alameda County 

A. PRIOR YEAR DATA 
(2011-12 Actual Appropriations Limit and Gann ADA 

are from district's prior year Gann data reported to the COE) 

1. FINAL PRIOR YEAR APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT 
(Preload/Line 011 , PY column) 

2. PRIOR YEAR GANN ADA (Preload/Line B9, PY column) 

ADJUSTMENTS TO PRIOR YEAR LIMIT 

3. District Lapses , Reorganizations and Other Transfers 
4. Temporary Voter Approved Increases 
5. Less: Lapses of Voter Approved Increases 
6. TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TO PRIOR YEAR LIMIT 

(Lines A3 plus A4 minus AS) 

7. ADJUSTMENTS TO PRIOR YEAR ADA 
(Only for district lapses, reorganizations and 

other transfers, and only if adjustments to the 

appropriations limit are entered in Line A3 above) 

B. CURRENT YEAR GANN ADA 
(2012-13 data should tie to Principal Apportionment 

Attendance Software reports) 

1. Total K-12 ADA (Form A, Lines 10, 28, & 29) 
2. ROC/PADA-

3. Total Charter Schools ADA (Form A, Line 26) 
4. Total Supplemental Instructional Hours•• 
5. Divide Line 84 by 700 (Round to 2 decimal places) 
6. TOTAL P2 ADA (Lines B1 through 83 plus 85) 

OTHER ADA 

(From Principal Apportionment Attendance Software) 
7. Apprentice Hours - High School 
8. Divide Line 87 by 525 (Round to 2 decimal places) 
9. TOTAL CURRENT YEAR GANN ADA 

(Sum Lines B6 plus BB) 

c. LOCAL PROCEEDS OF TAXES/STATE AID RECEIVED 
TAXES AND SUBVENTIONS (Funds 01 , 09, and 62) 

1. Homeowners' Exemption (Object 8021) 
2. Timber Yield Tax (Object 8022) 
3. Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes (Object 8029) 
4. Secured Roll Taxes (Object 8041 ) 
5. Unsecured Roll Taxes (Object 8042) 
6. Prior Years' Taxes (Object 8043) 
7. Supplemental Taxes (Object 8044) 
8. Ed. Rev . Augmentation Fund (ERAF) (Object 8045) 
9. Penalties and Int. from Delinquent Taxes (Object 8048) 
10. Other In-Lieu Taxes (Object 8082) 
11 . Comm. Redevelopment Funds (Obj. 8047 & 8625) 
12. Parcel Taxes (Object 8621) 
13. Other Non-Ad Valorem Taxes (Object 8622) (Taxes only) 
14. Penalties and Int. from Delinquent Non-Revenue Limit 

Taxes (Object 8629) (Only those for the above taxes) 
15. Transfers to Charter Schools 

in Lieu of Property Taxes (Object 8096) 
16. TOTAL TAXES AND SUBVENTIONS 

(Lines C1 through C15) 

OTHER LOCAL REVENUES (Funds 01, 09, and 62) 

17. To General Fund from Bond Interest and Redemption 

Fund (Excess debt service taxes) (Object 8914) 
18. TOTAL LOCAL PROCEEDS OF TAXES 

(Lines C16 plus C17) 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2013.2.0 
File: gann-d (Rev 05/22/2013) 

Unaudited Actuals 
Fiscal Year 2012-13 

School District Appropriations Limit Calculations 

2012-13 
Calculations 

Extracted Entered Data/ 

Data Adjustments• Totals 

2011-12 Actual 

395,523,672.91 0.00 395,523,672.91 

44,234.04 0.00 44,234.04 

Adjustments to 2011-12 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2012-13 P2 Report 

34,623.20 0.00 34,623.20 

9,656.20 0.00 9,656.20 

44,279.40 

0.00 

0.00 

44,279.40 

2012-13 Actual 

652,890.12 0.00 652,890.12 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

2,500, 174.89 0.00 2,500,174.89 

52,340,098.14 0.00 52,340,098.14 

4, 111 ,227.07 0.00 4, 111 ,227.07 

(833,320.63) 0.00 (833,320.63) 

557,141.32 0.00 557,141 .32 

22,030,476.85 0.00 22,030.476.85 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

16.458,173.48 0.00 16.458, 173.48 

20,738,813.38 0.00 20,738,813.38 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

(18,655,803.00) 0.00 (18,655,803.00) 

99,899,871 .62 0.00 99,899,871 .62 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

99,899,871 .62 0.00 99,899,871.62 

Page 1of3 

2013-14 
Calculations 

Extracted 

Data Adjustments• 

2012-13 Actual 

01612590000000 
Form GANN 

Entered Data/ 

Totals 

410,845,350.29 

44,279.40 

Adjustments to 2012-13 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

000 

2013-14 P2 Estimate 

34,657.75 0.00 34,657.75 

9,908.81 0.00 9,908.81 

44,566.56 

0.00 
0.00 

44,566.56 

2013-14 Budget 

652,890.00 0.00 652,890.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

2,273,923.00 0.00 2,273,923.00 

52,201 ,524.00 0.00 52,201 ,524.00 

4,262,798.00 0.00 4,262,798.00 

274,681 .00 0.00 274,681 .00 
526,753.00 0.00 526,753.00 

20,559,205.00 0.00 20,559,205.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
7,617,248.00 0.00 7,617,248.00 

20,700,590.00 0.00 20,700,590.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

(17 ,602,582.00) 0.00 (17,602,582.00) 

91.467,030.00 0.00 91,467,030.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

91.467,030.00 0.00 91.467,030.00 

Printed: 9/6/2013 2:10 PM 



Oakland Unified 
Alameda County 

EXCLUDED APPROPRIATIONS 

19. Medicare (Enter federally mandated amounts only from 
objs. 3301 & 3302; do not include negotiated amounts) 

OTHER EXCLUSIONS 

20. Americans with Disabilities Act 
21 . Unreimbursed Court Mandated Desegregation 

Costs 
22. Other Unfunded Court-ordered or Federal Mandates 
23. TOTAL EXCLUSIONS (lines C19 through C22) 

STATE AID RECEIVED (Funds 01, 09, and 62) 

24. Revenue Limit State Aid - CY (objects 8011 and 8012) 
25. Revenue Limit State Aid - Prior Years (Object 8019) 
26. Supplemental Instruction - CY (Res. 0000, Object 859or 
27. Supplemental Instruction - PY (Res. 0000, Object 8590)** 
28. Comm Day Sch Addi Funding - CY 

(Res. 2430, Obj. 8311 and Res . 0000, Obj . 8590)** 

29. Comm Day Sch Addi Funding - PY 
(Res. 2430, Obj . 8319 and Res. 0000, Obj . 8590)** 

30. ROC/P Apportionment - CY (Res. 0000, Object 8590)** 
31 . ROC/P Apportionment - PY (Res. 0000, Object 8590)** 
32. Charter Schs. Gen. Purpose Entitlement (Object 8015) 
33. Charter Schs. Categorical Block Grant (Object 8590)** 
34. Class Size Reduction , Grades K-3 (Object 8434) 
35. Class Size Reduction , Grade 9 (Object 8590)** 
36. SUBTOTAL STATE AID RECEIVED 

(Lines C24 through C35) 

ADD BACK TRANSFERS TO COUNTY 

37. County Office Funds Transfer (Form RL, Line 32) 

38. TOTAL STATE AID (lines C36 plus C37) 

DATA FOR INTEREST CALCULATION 

39. Total Revenues (Funds 01 , 09 & 62; objects 8000-8799) 
40. Total Interest and Return on Investments 

(Funds 01 , 09, and 62; objects 8660 and 8662) 

APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT CALCULATIONS 
D. PRELIMINARY APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT 

1. Revised Prior Year Program Limit (lines A 1 plus A6) 
2. Inflation Adjustment 
3. Program Population Adjustment (Lines B9 divided 

by [A2 plus A7]) (Round to four decimal places) 
4. PRELIMINARY APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT 

(lines D1 times D2 times D3) 

APPROPRIATIONS SUBJECT TO THE LIMIT 

5. Local Revenues Excluding Interest (line C18) 
6. Preliminary State Aid Calculation 

a. Minimum State Aid in Local Limit (Greater of 

$120 times Line B9 or $2,400; bu1 not greater 

than Line C38 or less than zero) 
b. Maximum State Aid in Local Limit 

(Lesser of Line C38 or Lines D4 minus D5 plus C23; 

but not less than zero) 
c. Preliminary State Aid in Local Limit 

(Greater of Lines D6a or D6b) 
7. Local Revenues in Proceeds of Taxes 

a. Interest Counting in Local Limit (line C40 divided by 

[Lines C39 minus C40] times [Lines D5 plus D6c]) 
b. Total Local Proceeds ofTaxes (Lines D5 plus D7a) 

8. State Aid in Proceeds of Taxes (Greater of Line D6a, 

or Lines D4 minus D7b plus C23; but not greater 

than Line C38 or less than zero) 
9. Total Appropriations Subject to the Limit 

a. Local Revenues (Line 07b) 
b. State Subventions (Line 08) 
c. Less: Excluded Appropriations (Line C23) 
d. TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS SUBJECT TO THE LIMIT 

!Lines 09a olus 09b minus 09c\ 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2013.2.0 
File: gann-d (Rev 05/22/2013) 

Unaudited Actuals 
Fiscal Year 2012-13 

School District Appropriations Limit Calculations 

2012-13 
Calculations 

Extracted Entered Data/ 

Data Adjustments• Totals 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

104,487,924.04 0.00 104,487,924.04 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

531,677.00 531 ,677.00 

531 ,677.00 531 ,677.00 

138,426.00 138,426.00 

154,099.00 154,099.00 
1,647,109.00 1,647, 109.00 

1,599,769.00 1,599,769.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

10, 195,920.00 0.00 10,195,920.00 

499,644.00 499,644.00 

114,683,844.04 5,102,401.00 119,786,245.04 

0.00 0.00 

114,683,844.04 5, 102,401.00 119,786,245.04 

395,544,367.90 0.00 395,544,367.90 

151,587.95 0.00 151 ,587.95 

2012-13 Actual 

395,523,672.91 

1.0377 

1.0010 

410,845,350.29 

99,899,871 .62 

5,313,528.00 

119, 786,245.04 

119,786,245.04 

84,224.52 
99,984,096.14 

119,786,245.04 

99,984,096.14 

119, 786,245.04 
0.00 

219,770,341.18 

Page 2 of 3 

2013-14 
Calculations 

Extracted 

Data Adjustments• 

126,720,003.89 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

531 ,677.00 

531 ,677.00 

138,426.00 

138,426.00 
1,647,109.00 

1,647,109.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 

10,195,920.00 0.00 
499,644.00 

136,915,923.89 5, 134,068.00 

0.00 
136,915,923.89 5, 134,068.00 

401 ,140,612.15 0.00 

162,585.00 0.00 

2013-14 Budget 

01 61259 0000000 
Form GANN 

Entered Data/ 

Totals 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

126,720,003.89 

0.00 

531 ,677.00 

531 ,677.00 

138,426.00 

138,426.00 
1,647, 109.00 

1,647, 109.00 
0.00 

0.00 

10,195,920.00 

499,644.00 

142,049,991.89 

0.00 
142,049,991 .89 

401 ,140,612.15 

162,585.00 

410,845,350.29 

1.0512 

1.0065 

434,687,856.33 

91,467 ,030.00 

5,347,987.20 

142,049,991 .89 

142,049,991 .89 

94,684.40 

91 ,561 ,714.40 

142,049,991 .89 

Printed: 9/6/2013 2:10 PM 



Oakland Unified 
Alameda County 

10. Adjustments to the Limit Per 

Government Code Section 7902.1 

(line D9d minus D4; if negative, then zero) 

If not zero report amount to: 

Ana J. Matosantos, Director 
State Department of Finance 

Attention: School Gann Limits 
State Capitol , Room 1145 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Summary 
11 . Adjusted Appropriations Limit 

(lines D4 plus D10) 
12. Appropriations Subject to the Limit 

(line D9d) 

Unaudited Actuals 
Fiscal Year 2012-13 

School District Appropriations Limit Calculations 

2012-13 
Calculations 

Extracted 

I 
Entered Data/ 

Data Adjustments* Totals 

0.00 

2012-13 Actual 

410,845,350.29 

219,770,341 .18 

. Please provide below an explanation for each entry in the adjustments column . 

2013-14 
Calculations 

Extracted 

I Data Adjustments* 

2013-14 Budget 

•• impacted by the fiexibility provisions of SBX34 (Chapter 12, Statutes of 2009), as amended by SB 70 (Chapter 7, Statutes of 2011 ). Amounts in Section C, 
State Aid Received , can no longer be extracted and must be manually input into the Adjustments column. 

Daniel Menyon 
Gann Contact Person 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2013.2.0 
File: gann-d (Rev 05/22/2013) 

(510) 879-0015 
Contact Phone Number 

Page 3 of 3 

I 

I 

01 61 259 0000000 
Form GANN 

Entered Data/ 

Totals 

434,687,856.33 

Printed: 9/6/2013 2:10 PM 


